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SHERIFF COURT RULES COUNCIL

CONSULTATION 

Proposals 

 for Procedural Rules in the Sheriff Court for the 

Children’s Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011

Response by the Scottish Safeguarder Association:-

Consultation Questions:  Act of Sederunt (Child Care and Maintenance Rules) (Amendment)(Children’s Hearings (Scotland) Act 2011) 2012
1. In your opinion, is rule 3.3A(4) correctly framed? 

Sections 103 and 112 of the 2011 Act provide that a child must attend a hearing. Although the 2011 Act is silent on whether a child must attend all hearings, section 27 of the 1995 Act suggests that it may be necessary for a child to attend other hearings. Rule 3.3A(4) sets out the requirement that a child must attend all court hearings unless dispensed with, and if a child does not attend the sheriff may grant a warrant to secure the attendance of the child.  
Yes    x SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No    SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


  


2.  Should there be further provision for the role of a curator ad litem in applications under the 2011 Act? 

Yes     SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No   x  
	Please give reasons for your answer



3.    In your opinion, is rule 3.5A correctly framed?
The presumption is in favour of confidentiality, rather than matters being kept confidential only on the application of a party. The terms of the new rule are in keeping with rule 2.47. However, rule 2.47 refers only to curators and reporting officers, as such, provision has been made under Rule 3.5A (2) to extend the application of this provision to safeguarders.

Yes    x SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No    SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


  
	Please give reasons for your answer
This is in the best interest of the child



4.  Are you of the view that procedures for appointing a safeguarder as set out in Rule 3.7 are sufficient? 

Rule 3.7 is drafted in these terms as section 31 of the 2011 Act sets out in detail the appointment procedures to be adopted. Under this act, a sheriff can only of his/her own accord appoint a safeguarder where the children’s hearing has not already appointed one (section 31((1)(a)); and all safeguarders will now be appointed only from the list maintained under section 31 of the 2011 Act.

     Yes  x SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No    SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


  
	Please give reasons for your answer



5. Are you of the view that the terms of Rule 3.8 of the Act of Sederunt (Child Care and Maintenance Rules) 1997 remain appropriate? If not, please provide details as to how this rule should be amended. 
Yes           No    SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


  
	We agree that the last section that requires Safeguarders to intimate whether or not they will be a party to proceedings should be  removed but we consider it may helpful to be replaced by a statement that they will be a party to proceedings. Perhaps 3.8(e) could be amended to say that the Safeguarder is a Party to Proceedings 



6.  Should Rule 3.22 which sets out the provisions for applications for evidence of submissions by live link, also be applicable to proceedings under the 1995 Act? 

This question specifically refers to a situation where a witness may require to give evidence at an Exclusion Order hearing under the 1995 Act.

Yes    x SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No    SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


  
	Please give reasons for your answer
The ethos is the same – to protect the child 



7(a) Should rule 3.64D (which applies to referrals and reviews but not appeals) be made subject to rule 3.77 (the rule for vulnerable witnesses, which applies to referrals, reviews and appeals?
Yes    x SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No    SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


  
	Please give reasons for your answer
Children need to be given protection from further abuse which may be caused within the system



7(b) Is there any requirement to further align those rules?

Yes     SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No    SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


  
	Please give reasons for your answer
Not sure 



7(c) If so is a prescribed form required?

Yes     SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No    SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


  
	Please give reasons for your answer



8.  Where an application is made to the sheriff by virtue of section 94 as the child is unable to understand the grounds and where section 106(1)(b) applies, it is suggested that a fast track procedure should be adopted where each relevant person accepts the grounds at a hearing before the sheriff before the determination. The effect of section 106(1)(b) therefore is that there has to be a preliminary hearing.  Section 106(4) provides that in certain circumstances, a sheriff may determine the application without a hearing (on the evidence) but this has to be done before the expiry of the period of 7 days beginning with the day on which the application is made.  Rule 3.45 sets out the fast track procedures which may operate within the first seven days of the application being lodged. The Sheriff Court Rules Council would welcome views on the practical implications of the application of Rule 3.45. 

	Please provide your comments
We think this may be too tight a timescale – the interlocutor has to be signed by the Sheriff, returned to the Reporter for service to the parties. Does the proposed 3.45(6) mean that the Sheriff has to determine the intimation period?



9.  When an application for a Stated Case is lodged under Part 15 of the 2011 Act should the lodging of the appeal be intimated to the child and/or the relevant person representative? 
Rule 3.59 as currently drafted does not require the lodging of an appeal to be intimated on the representatives of the child or relevant person.  Do you agree with the terms of this rule?
Yes     SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No   x SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


    
	Please give reasons for your answer
This could build in delay. 



10. Are any rules required in respect of leave to appeal in frivolous and 
 vexatious appeals under section 159 of the 2011 Act? 

Yes     SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No   x SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


  
	Please give reasons for your answer
Self explanatory in the Act 



11.  Should there be provision in the rules for an application to be made to the court which has jurisdiction over the child? What in your view would be the advantage and disadvantage of such a provision?
     Yes    x SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No    SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


   
	Please give reasons for your answer
It would be helpful to have some flexibility in the system to allow one court to deal with all matters relating to a child 




      12. Should there be provision in the rules for the transfer of cases 
      from one sheriff court to another, on cause shown, and should any  

      criteria be specified for such a transfer?
       Yes    x SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


       No    SHAPE  \* MERGEFORMAT 


   
	Please give reasons for your answer

No because cause must be shown



13. Please provide any further comments on the proposed rules, referring to the numbered rule where appropriate in your comments. 

	Please provide your comments
We have answered the questions as best we can but there are other issues that we consider it would be helpful to discuss, before the Rules are completed, that have emerged in the course of practice that have caused concerns about how best we can safeguard the best interest of children in court proceedings, eg during the course of a prolonged Proof Hearing when warrants and contact are being considered there is a delicate balance about keeping the views of the children in focus and not contaminating evidence. The dual function of report writer and party to proceedings are sometimes a difficult balance and we feel there is room for clarification. 



Please give reasons for your answer
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